South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA South
Cambridgeshire

District Council

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149

www.scambs.gov.uk

4 June 2019

To: Chairman — Councillor John Batchelor

All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Henry Batchelor (substitute
for Pippa Heylings), Dr. Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Bill Handley, Brian Milnes,
Judith Rippeth, Deborah Roberts, Peter Topping, Heather Williams and
Nick Wright

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on
WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Mike Hill
Interim Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the
community, access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs,
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES
PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING
Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016)
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council's website.

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
Councillor Pippa Heylings sent Apologies for Absence and
appointed Councillor Henry Batchelor to be her substitute. To
receive apologies for absence from committee members.

2. Declarations of Interest

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)

Democratic Services Contact Officer: lan Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



A DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under
consideration at the meeting.

2. Non-disclosable pecuniary interests
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a personal
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the
definition of a DPI. An example would be where a member
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or
partner) has such an interest.

3. Non-pecuniary interests
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out
of a close connection with someone or some body
/association. An example would be membership of a sports
committee/ membership of another council which is involved
in the matter under consideration.

Recorded voting

Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held
on 8 May 2019 as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS
To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’.

S$/0350/19/FL - Duxford (Land south of A505 and west of SMT 5-48
Great Britain

Proposed erection of two new car dealerships / showrooms for
occupation by Lancaster Porsche and Aston Martin (sui generis)
incorporating (i) the sale of new and used cars plus parts storage
and sales (ii) new means of access from the A505 including
provision of a protected right turn lane into the site when
approaching from the west, (iii) totem signs, (iv) servicing and MOT
areas, (v) washing and car preparation / valet areas, (vi) display,
staff and customer car parking, (vii) new internal circulation roads,
cycle paths and footpaths, and (viii) hard and soft landscaping
including provision of a 1.5m high mound on the western site
boundary.

S/0974/19/FL - Over (30 Hilton Street) 49 - 54
Conversion of existing garage and first floor side extension.

MONITORING REPORTS

Enforcement Report 55 - 66
Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action To Follow

Report to follow






GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others.

Security

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in,
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued. Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the
Visitor badge to Reception.

Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Emergency and Evacuation
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound. Leave the building using the nearest escape route;
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the
door. Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff entrance
¢ Do not use the lifts to leave the building. If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the
emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5
hours. Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade.
¢ Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to
do so.

First Aid
If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff.

Access for People with Disabilities

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes.
We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and
we will do what we can to help you. All meeting roo
[...]
offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.


mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and
public being present. Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege
and so on. In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them. The following statement will be proposed, seconded
and voted upon.

"l propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item
number(s) ..... in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ..... of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.”

If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to
view it. There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.

Notes

(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation
may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process.
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take,
planning enforcement action. More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and
Democracy'.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 4

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 8 May 2019 at 10.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor John Batchelor — Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings — Vice-Chairman
Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Sue Ellington (substitute)
Peter Fane Bill Handley
Brian Milnes Judith Rippeth
Deborah Roberts Heather Williams
Nick Wright

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), John Koch (Planning Team Leader
(West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), lan Senior (Democratic
Services Officer), Aaron Sands (Senior Planning Officer) and William Trotter
(Planning Enforcement Officer)

JOHN KOCH - PLANNING TEAM LEADER (WEST)

The Chairman announced that John Koch would be retiring on 10 May 2019 after 20
years’ service to South Cambridgeshire District Council. The Committee joined the
Chairman in giving Mr. Koch a round of applause.

1. APOLOGIES
There were no Apologies for Absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute 5
(S/2487/18/RM - Linton (Land to the North and South of Bartlow Road)). Councillor
Batchelor’s son, Councillor Henry Batchelor, had a business relationship with the
developer. In view of the legal advice he had received, Councillor John Batchelor would
withdraw to the public gallery, take no part in the debate, and would not vote. However,
South Cambridgeshire District Council’'s Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor John
Batchelor a dispensation allowing him to address the Committee as a local Member.

3. RECORDED VOTING

Upon the proposal of Councillor Brian Milnes, seconded by Councillor Judith Rippeth, the
Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name

4, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 10 April 2019 subject to the following:

Minute 8 - S/4099/17/0L — Agritech

Councillor Judith Rippeth had left the meeting prior to this item and did not vote. The final
part of the Minute should therefore read as follows:

Page 1



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 May 2019

“...(Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, Fane, Heylings, Milnes, Topping. Heather
Williams and Wright voted in favour. Councillor Bradnam abstained. Having left the
meeting prior to this item, Councillor Judith Rippeth did not vote.”

The numbers voting should be adjusted accordingly.
5. S/2487/18/RM - LINTON (LAND TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH OF BARTLOW ROAD)
Members visited the site on 9 April 2019.

Consideration of this application was begun, and adjourned until after Iltem 6 on the
agenda to enable Committee members to read additional written information. Councillor
Sue Ellington had left the meeting by the time consideration of this item resumed.

Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest because his son,
Councillor Henry Batchelor, had a business relationship with the developer. In view of the
legal advice he had received, Councillor John Batchelor withdrew to the public gallery,
took no part in the debate, and did not vote. However, South Cambridgeshire District
Council’s Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor John Batchelor a dispensation
allowing him to address the meeting as a local Member.

Councillor Pippa Heylings took the Chair and, by affirmation, Councillor Brian Milnes was
appointed as Vice-Chairman for this item.

The case officer updated the report.

Geoffrey Pearse (objector), Christopher Moore (applicant’s agent), Councillor Enid Bald
(Linton Parish Council) and Councillor John Batchelor (a local Member) addressed the
meeting.

Committee members were disappointed that the applicant had decided not to submit the
proposal to South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Design Enabling Panel. After further
debate, and by six votes to one with two abstentions, the Committee refused the
application contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Joint Director of
Planning and Economic Development. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being
the adverse impact on character and appearance of the area, inadequate landscaping,
and the failure to distribute the affordable housing units throughout the development.

(Councillor Fane voted to approve the application. Councillors Cahn, Milnes, Rippeth,
Roberts, Heather Williams and Wright voted to refuse. Councillors Handley and Heylings
abstained. Councillors John Batchelor and Ellington did not vote.)

6. S$/0277/19/FL - LONGSTANTON (THE RETREAT, FEWS LANE)
Members visited the site on 7 May 2019.
The case officer reported that the Local Highways Authority had requested a Condition
relating to the surface material for Fews Lane. In paragraph 4 of the report, application
S/1498/15/FL related to The Elms and the Beeches rather than The Oaks and The
Beeches.

Daniel Fulton (objector) and Gerry Caddoo (supporter) addressed the meeting.

After a short debate, the Committee unanimously approved the application subject to

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 May 2019

1. the Conditions and Informatives referred to in the report from the Joint Director of
Planning and Economic Development;

2. An additional Condition relating to the surface treatment of Fews Lane as
discussed in paragraphs 47 and 48 of the said report; and

3. the final wording of Conditions and Informatives being agreed by officers in
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman prior to the issuing of planning
permission.

7. S/4276/18/FL - CAMBOURNE (38 ANSON ROAD)
Members visited the site on 7 May 2019.

Mark Hoorn (objector) addressed the meeting. The case officer read out statements from
Guoying Qi (objector) and Councillor Ruth Betson (a local Member).

Members identified and debated the following issues:

o Overdevelopment of the site.

e The impact on the character of the area and the street scene.

¢ Detrimental effect on amenity of the neighbouring residential properties, including
in respect of overbearing impacts and overshadowing of neighbouring property.

o Adverse impact on the quality of life and amenity of the application site, through
the loss of external amenity space.

o Whether the development sets a precedent for similar development of other
properties in the area .

e The applicant’s fall-back position with regards to permitted development rights.

The case officer confirmed permitted development rights were intact for the property, with
an exception in relation to the conversion of the garage, and advised that the assessment
had taken into account the potential impacts of a single storey extension erected utilising
those rights. The case officer also confirmed the Local Planning Authority was the
determining body with regards to parking and loss of parking spaces, and that the Local
Highway Authority had not objected, but had noted there may be impacts from the loss of
parking to be considered.

However, the Vice-Chairman said it would be difficult to defend refusal based on adverse
impact in terms of residential amenity of neighbouring property or visual impacts, and the
Local Highways Authority had not objected to the proposed development in terms of
highway safety due to the loss of parking.

By six votes to four, the Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions
referred to in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development,
the final wording of which would be agreed by officers in consultation with the Chairman
and Vice Chairman prior to the issuing of planning permission.

(Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, Fane, Handley, Heylings and Wright voted to approve
the application. Councillors Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts and Heather Williams voted for
refusal. Councillor Ellington was not present and did not vote.)

8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 May 2019

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning decisions and
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 2.35 p.m.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 12 June 2019

AUTHORY/S: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development for
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire

Application Number: S/0350/19/FL
Parish(es): Duxford (but also adjacent to Whittlesford boundary)
Proposal: Proposed erection of two new car dealerships /

showrooms for occupation by Lancaster Porsche and
Aston Martin (sui generis) incorporating (i) the sale of
new and used cars plus parts storage and sales (ii) new
means of access from the A505 including provision of a
protected right turn lane into the site when approaching
from the west, (iii) totem signs, (iv) servicing and MOT
areas, (v) washing and car preparation / valet areas, (vi)
display, staff and customer car parking, (vii) new internal
circulation roads, cycle paths and footpaths, and (viii)
hard and soft landscaping including provision of a 1.5m
high mound on the western site boundary

Site address: Land south of A505 and west of SMT Great Britain,
Duxford, Cambridge, CB22 4QX

Applicant(s): Jardine Motors Group

Recommendation: Delegated Refusal, subject to final comments from the

Local Highways Authority

Key material considerations: Principle of development
Economic and social role of the proposal
Impact on character of the area and landscape
Biodiversity and trees
Design and appearance
Residential amenity
Highway safety and impact on network

Committee Site Visit: Yes

Departure Application: Yes (advertised) 13 February 2019

Presenting Officer: Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer)

Application brought to Significant departure from the Local Plan, Parish Council
Committee because: objections and significant local interest

Date by which decision due: 14 June 2019

Page 5



Executive Summary

Jardine Motors (Lancaster) have applied to the Local Planning Authority for the
relocation of two car dealerships, Porsche and Aston Martin, from there current 0.8
hectare site in Harston to a 1.77 hectare greenfield site on the edge of Whittlesford
Bridge. The reasons for the re-location are that the current site is too small to enable
the business to operate efficiently and effectively. The applicants suggests that the
delivery of the two new-dealership buildings, workshop and office spaces and other
associated facilities would enable the business to continue operation in the district and
within a competitive industry.

In terms of compliance with the Local Plan, the application site is located outside of
the village development framework and in the open countryside. There are no other
policies in the Local Plan that would support development of this scale/nature and
therefore the proposal is considered to be a departure from adopted policy S/7’
Development Frameworks’.

Notwithstanding this position, officers have considered the scheme against criterion
E/13 ‘New Employment Development on the Edges of Villages’ given the applicant
has relied on this position through the supporting documents. The officer assessment
concludes that the proposal would fall short of meeting most of the criterion including
an inadequate sequential site search. As such, even if it was concluded the policy was
a relevant one to the nature of the proposal, it would still fail to meet the tests of the

policy.

Given the sites location in the countryside, the scheme has been considered against
the relevant character and landscape policies. The assessment concludes that as a
result of the development there will be significant harm to the character of the area
and the local landscape character. The proposed mitigation would not overcome the
harm. The assessment also concludes that there will be an unacceptable loss of ‘very
good’ Grade 2 agricultural land.

Regard has been given to third party representations, however, matters relating to
increase of traffic and movement have been considered acceptable in principle by the
statuary consultees. An update to members will be provided once the final
consultations have been received on the design of the access. Other matters such as
archaeology, ecology have also been considered acceptable subject to conditions.

In terms of the planning balance, the assessment concludes that the significant level
harm would be caused to the environmental role of sustainable development would
not be outweighed by the moderate economic and low level social benefits of the
proposed development. The development is therefore not considered to be a
sustainable one that the National Planning Policy Framework (2019) seeks to support.
Officers therefore recommend to the Planning Committee that the application is
refused.

Relevant Planning History

Pre-application (July 2017) -The proposal would not be supported because is
comprises a large-scale employment proposal in the countryside, wherein there is a
negative policy presumption against unnecessary development and a clear objective
of protecting the countryside for its own sake.

There a
[...]
ironment Agency - No objections (See memo dated 5 March 2019). The site is
above a principal aquifer a secondary aquifer and is located within a groundwater
source protection zone. The application should include planning conditions for the
disposal of foul drainage, surface water and scheme to treat and remove suspended
solids from surface run-off.

Designing Out Crime Officer - Supports this Application.

Campaign to Protect Rural England - CPRE Cambridgeshire & Peterborough
objects to this application. The proposed site is not designated for development in the
South Cambridgeshire Adopted Local Plan 2018 (“the Local Plan 2018”). The
proposed site adjoins the Green Belt and no attempt has been made to minimise the
impact on the Green Belt. Development would breach of Policy NH/8 of the Local Plan
2018.

The proposed site is part of a wider open area of Chalklands Landscape Character
which is designated an “Area of Best Landscape”. CPRE is concerned that the
development would set a precedent for further intrusion into this area of open
countryside to the south of the A505 and towards Duxford village. The site is part of a
valued landscape and should therefore be protected in accordance with the NPPF
and Policy NH/2. It is not an urban area as the applicant tries to characterise it in its
submission.

The proposed site consists of best and most versatile farmland. Its permanent loss
would be a breach of Policy NH/3: “Protecting Agricultural Land” of the Local Plan
2018 and the guidance provided by Section 15 of the NPPF.

The proposed development is significantly outside the Development Frameworks of
the nearest villages, Duxford and Whittlesford, and presents a risk of encouraging
further development towards Duxford which would interrupt the open views towards
the village. This is not consistent with Policy S/7: “Development Frameworks” of the
Local Plan 2018. The proposed development is not consistent with Policy E/13 of the

Page 12



35.

36.

37.

38.

Local Pl
[...]
ith policies E/13, HQ/1, NH/2,
and NH/3 of the adopted Local Plan.

Page 20



125.

126.

Accordingly the material considerations presented by the applicant do not in this
instance outweigh the conflict with the policies in the development plan when read as a
whole. The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

Recommendation

Refusal for the following reasons;

1.

The proposed development would be located outside of the village
development framework and within the open countryside. The proposed site
has not been allocated in the Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plan, nor is the
scale of the development supported by other policies in the Local Plan. The
development is therefore contrary to Policies S/2, S/5, S/7 and E/13 of the
South Cambridgeshire District Council Local Plan (2018) which amongst
other matters seek to protect the character of South Cambridgeshire
including its natural heritage and deliver new developments that are high
quality with distinctive character that reflects there location.

The proposal for a two car dealerships by virtue of there location, scale,
bulk and mass together with the substantial areas of hardstanding for car
parking, the development would encroach into the current open
undeveloped countryside. The proposal would be excessively prominent in
its location, resulting in the loss of open, rural countryside and cause harm
to the visual amenity of the area. The mitigation proposed would fail to
overcome this harm. For these reasons, the development would fail to
preserve or enhance the local character of the area and would have an
unacceptable adverse impact on the countryside and landscape character.
The development is therefore contrary to paragraphs 8 and 170 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2019); Policies S/2, S/7, E/13, HQ/1
and NH/2 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (2018).

The site comprises 1.77 hectares of grade 2 ‘very good’ agricultural land
that is currently in agricultural production. The proposed dev
[...]
 | Barton Burwash Manor Enforcement
Play equipment Farm New Road Notice

3. Case Information

Twenty-four (24) of the fifty-two (52) cases opened during April were closed

within the same period which represents a 46.1% closure rate.

A breakdown of the cases investigated during April is as follows

Low priority - Development that may cause some harm but could be made
acceptable by way of conditions e.g. Control on hours of use, parking etc.
Two (2) cases were investigated.

Medium Priority -Activities that cause harm (e.g. adverse affects on
residential amenity and conservation areas, breaches of conditions)
Forty-six (46) cases were investigated.

High Priority (works which are irreversible or irreplaceable (e.g. damage to,
or loss of, listed buildings and protected trees, where highways issues could

endanger life)

Four (4) cases were investigated.

The enquiries received by enforcement during the April period are broken
down by case category as follows.

Adverts x 04
Amenity x 01
Breach of Condition x 19
Breach of Planning Control x 07
Built in Accordance x 03
Change of Use x 02
Conservation x 00
High Hedge x 00
Condition x 00
Listed Building x 01
Other x 08
Unauthorised Development x 04
Unauthorised Demolition x 00
Permitted Development x 03

Page 64



Appendix 2

Monitoring x 00

Total Cases reported 52

Page 65



This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/0350/19/FL - Duxford (Land south of A505 and west of SMT Great Britain
	Appendix 1 Duxford Parish_Council_comments_
	Appendix 2 Whittleford Parish_Council_comments_
	Appendix 3 Hinxton Parish_Council_comments
	Appendix 4 Ickleton_Parish_Council_comments_
	Appendix 5 Pampisford Parish Council
	Appendix 6 Sawston Parish_Council_comments_
	Site plan

	6 S/0974/19/FL - Over (30 Hilton Street)
	Site plan

	7 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed June 2019 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served - June 2019 Committee






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 12 June 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor (substitute) Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Bill Handley Brian Milnes 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Peter Topping Heather Williams 
 Eileen Wilson (substitute) Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Tom Gray (Planning Officer), Stephen 

Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles 
Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Principal 
Planning Officer) 

 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Peter Fane and Pippa Heylings sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors 

Eileen Wilson and Henry Batchelor were the respective substitutes. 
 
In Councillor Heylings’ absence, the Committee agreed by affirmation that Councillor Brian 
Milnes be appointed Vice-Chairman for this meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Peter Topping declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/0350/19/FL - 

Duxford (Land south of A505 and west of SMT Great Britain)) because, as 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor for Duxford, he had been present at meetings at which 
this application had been discussed. He had taken no part in discussions there and was 
now considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 6a (S/2709/18/DC - 
Cambourne (Land to the west of Cambourne, Cambourne, CB23 6ER) because some of 
the land within the site of Cambourne West was owned by relatives of his. Councillor 
Wright said that he would not be voting on this item. 

  
3. RECORDED VOTING 
 
 Upon the proposal of Councillor Brian Milnes, seconded by Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn, the 

Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 8 May 2019, subject to the following: 
 
Minute 1 – Apologies 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 June 2019 

The Committee noted that Councillor Peter Topping had sent apologies and that 
Councillor Sue Ellington had been present as his substitute (as indicated in the attendance 
list). 
 
Minute 7 – Cambourne 
Insertion of the following replacement text: 
 
“Members identified and debated the following issues: 
 

 Overdevelopment of the site. 

 The impact on the character of the area and the street scene. 

 Detrimental effect on amenity of the neighbouring residential properties, including 
in respect of overbearing impacts and overshadowing of neighbouring property. 

 Adverse impact on the quality of life and amenity of the application site, through 
the loss of external amenity space. 

 Whether the development sets a precedent for similar development of other 
properties in the area . 

 The applicant’s fall-back position with regards to permitted development rights. 
 
The case officer confirmed permitted development rights were intact for the property, with 
an exception in relation to the conversion of the garage, and advised that the assessment 
had taken into account the potential impacts of a single storey extension erected utilising 
those rights. The case officer also confirmed the Local Planning Authority was the 
determining body with regards to parking and loss of parking spaces, and that the Local 
Highway Authority had not objected, but had noted there may be impacts from the loss of 
parking to be considered. 
 
However, the Vice-Chairman said it would be difficult to defend refusal based on adverse 
impact in terms of residential amenity of neighbouring property or visual impacts and the 
Local Highways Authority had not objected to the proposed development in terms of 
highway safety of the loss of parking.” 
 
A statement from Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya (a local Member) had also been read 
out. 

  
5. S/0350/19/FL - DUXFORD (LAND SOUTH OF A505 AND WEST OF SMT GREAT 

BRITAIN (PLEASE REFER TO SUPPLEMENT FOR COMPLETE REPORT) 
 
 Members visited the site on 11 June 2019. 

 
The case officer updated the report following the receipt of comments relating to highways 
and transport, drainage and ecology. 
 
Colin Brown (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Harris (Duxford Parish Council) addressed 
the meeting. The case officer reported that Councillor Peter McDonald (local Member) had 
recommended that the application be refused. 
 
Members commented on the following: 
 

 The application was for development of a Greenfield site 

 The failure to identify an alternative site was concerning 

 Traffic issues 

 Adverse impact on the landscape 

 The proposed site had not been allocated in the Local Plan 2018 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 June 2019 

 Highway safety 

 The potential for flooding 

 Incursion into the open countryside between Duxford and Whittlesford 

 The potential effect on local employment should the application be refused 

 The inappropriateness of the proposed site in view of Policy NH/3 (Protecting 
agricultural land) of the Local Plan 2018 

 Visual impact 

 The danger of setting a precedent 
 

The Committee unanimously refused the application for the three reasons set out in the 
report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, and for three 
additional reasons of there being insufficient information to demonstrate that 
 

 the development would be acceptable in highway safety terms 

 the development would not cause an increased risk of flooding  

 habitats of importance would be protected as a result of the proposed 
development.  

 
  

  
6. S/0974/19/FL - OVER (30 HILTON STREET) 
 
  

Following a summary from the case officer and a brief discussion, the Committee 
unanimously approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the report 
from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
7. S/2709/18/DC - CAMBOURNE (LAND TO THE WEST OF CAMBOURNE, 

CAMBOURNE, CB23 6ER) 
 
 The Planning Committee Chairman agreed to allow this application to be dealt with at this 

meeting as an urgent item of business pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The item was deemed urgent because there was a Planning 
Performance Agreement timetable in place for this scheme and determination was 
required in June 2019 to comply with that Agreement, and to ensure that the effective 
delivery of the outline planning permission could be achieved. 
 
Dick Longdin (Architect) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members engaged in a brief discussion centred around the significance of a Planning 
Performance Agreement, and of words such as ‘must’ and ‘should’. Councillor Deborah 
Roberts was minded to defer further consideration of the item to allow time for Members to 
receive a briefing on the issues involved. Her proposal was seconded by Councillor Peter 
Topping and, following a short adjournment, the Committee deferred this item,  by nine 
votes to nil, to an Extraordinary Planning Committee on Friday 28 June 2019. 
 
(Councillors Henry Batchelor, John Batchelor, Cahn, Handley, Milnes, Roberts, Topping, 
Heather Williams and Wilson voted for deferral. Councillor Wright did not vote. Councillor 
Rippeth had left the meeting part way through consideration of the Cambourne West 
Design Guide and also did not vote.) 

  
8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 June 2019 

  
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.30 p.m. 

 

 


